

No. 17-35640

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA and  
RASIER, LLC,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

CITY OF SEATTLE, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

**Reply Brief Of Appellants**

---

Lily Fu Claffee  
Steven P. Lehotsky  
Warren Postman  
U.S. CHAMBER  
LITIGATION  
CENTER  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-3187  
slehotsky@uschamber.com

Michael A. Carvin  
Jacqueline M. Holmes  
Christian G. Vergonis  
Robert Stander  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
mcarvin@jonesday.com

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

*Additional Counsel On Inside Cover*

---

Douglas C. Ross  
Robert J. Maguire  
DAVIS WRIGHT  
TREMAINE LLP  
1201 Third Avenue,  
Suite 2200  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 622-3150  
robmaguire@dwt.com

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Rasier, LLC*

Timothy J. O'Connell  
STOEL RIVES LLP  
600 University Street,  
Suite 3600  
Seattle, WA 98101  
(206) 624-0900  
Tim.oconnell@stoel.com

*Attorney for Appellant  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. State-Action Immunity Does Not Shield The Ordinance.....	4
A. The Ordinance fails the clear-articulation requirement .....	4
1. Seattle’s misguided attempt to loosen the clear-articulation requirement fails .....	4
2. The Washington Legislature did not affirmatively contemplate anticompetitive regulation of contracts between drivers and ride-referral companies.....	11
B. The Ordinance fails the active-supervision requirement .....	19
II. Seattle’s Collective-Bargaining Ordinance Is Not A Unilateral Restraint.....	23
III. The National Labor Relations Act Preempts The Ordinance .....	25
CONCLUSION.....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935).....	27
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	27
<i>American Federation of Musicians v. Carroll</i> , 391 U.S. 99 (1968).....	10, 11
<i>Beasley v. Food Fair of N.C., Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 653 (1974).....	27, 28
<i>Boone v. City of San Jose</i> , 841 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	18, 19
<i>Bud Antle, Inc. v. Barbosa</i> , 45 F.3d 1261 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	31
<i>Cantor v. Detroit Edison Co.</i> , 428 U.S. 579 (1976).....	18, 19
<i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor Advertising, Inc.</i> , 499 U.S. 365 (1991).....	17, 18
<i>Community Comm’s v. City of Boulder</i> , 455 U.S. 40 (1982).....	23
<i>Cotter v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 1067 (N.D. Cal.).....	30
<i>Doe v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 184 F. Supp. 3d 774 (N.D. Cal. 2016).....	30
<i>Eastside for Hire</i> , NLRB Case No. 19-CA-204912.....	30
<i>Fisher v. City of Berkeley</i> , 475 U.S. 260 (1986).....	24, 25
<i>FTC v. Indiana Federation of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986).....	1
<i>FTC v. Phoebe Putney</i> , 568 U.S. 216 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>FTC v. Ticor Title Ins. Co.</i> , 504 U.S. 621 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Golden State Transit Corp. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 726 F.2d 1430 (9th Cir. 1984) .....	21
<i>Greene v. Dayton</i> , 806 F.3d 1146 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	27
<i>Int’l Assoc. of Machinists v. Wisc. Emp’t Relations Comm’n</i> , 427 U.S. 132 (1976).....	13, 25, 26
<i>International Longshoremen’s Ass’n, AFL-CIO v. Davis</i> , 476 U.S. 380 (1986).....	29, 30
<i>Knevelbaard Daires v. Kraft Foods, Inc.</i> , 232 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	10
<i>L.A. Meat &amp; Provision Drivers Union v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 94 (1962).....	10, 11, 28
<i>Medic Air Corp. v. Air Ambulance Authority</i> , 843 F.2d 1187 (9th Cir. 1988) .....	18
<i>NLRB v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , No. 16-mc-80057 (N.D. Cal.).....	29
<i>North Carolina State Bd. of Dental Examiners v. FTC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1101 (2015).....	1, 22
<i>O’Connor v. Uber Technologies, Inc.</i> , 82 F. Supp. 3d 1133 (N.D. Cal. 2015).....	30
<i>Rice v. Norman Williams Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 654 (1982).....	10
<i>San Diego Building Trades Council v. Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959).....	29
<i>Southern Motor Carriers Rate Conference, Inc. v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 48 (1985).....	8, 18, 23
<i>Town of Hallie v. City of Eau Claire</i> , 471 U.S. 34 (1985).....	<i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Tri-State Rubbish, Inc. v. Waste Management, Inc.</i> , 998 F.2d 1073 (1st Cir. 1993).....	21
<i>United Farm Workers v. Arizona Agricultural Employment Relations Board</i> , 669 F.2d 1249 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	26
<i>United Food Workers v. Brown Group, Inc.</i> , 517 U.S. 544 (1996).....	30
<i>United States v. Women’s Sportswear Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 336 U.S. 460 (1949).....	11
<i>Yakima Valley Mem. Hosp. v. Wash. Dept. of Health</i> , 654 F.3d 919 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	24
<b>STATUTES</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 26.....	24
29 U.S.C. § 152.....	26, 27
RCW 46.72.001.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 46.72.160.....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 81.04.010.....	12
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 80-245 (1947).....	25, 28
S. Rep. No. 79-1184 (1934).....	27, 28
